Total Exchange (Loss) Gain
Pre-tax exchange gains (losses) 1  $ 22 $ (74) $ (37) $ (140)

Tax (expenses) benefits  (25)  —  (13)  14

Net after-tax exchange losses  $ (3)  $ (74)  $ (50)  $ (126)

As shown above, the "Total Exchange (Loss) Gain" is the sum of the "Subsidiary Monetary Position Loss" and the "Hedging Program Gain (Loss)."

Pre-tax exchange gains (losses), net for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, on an operating earnings basis (Non-GAAP), exclude a $(33) million exchange loss associated with the devaluation of the Argentine peso. Pre-tax exchange
loss, net for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, on an operating earnings basis (Non-GAAP), excludes a $(50) million exchange loss related to adjustments to foreign currency exchange contracts as a result of U.S. tax reform.

14
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 1,947  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,947

Cost of goods sold 1,485  (109)  —  12  1,388

Research and development expense 325  —  —  (1)  324

Selling, general and administrative expenses 633  —  —  —  633

Amortization of intangibles 88  —  —  —  88

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 235  —  —  —  235

Integration and separation costs 253  —  —  (119)  134

Goodwill impairment charge 4,503  —  —  —  4,503

Other income - net 7  —  —  —  7

Interest expense 82  —  (69)  —  13

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (5,650)  109  69  108  (5,364)

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes on continuing operations (8)  24  15  (59)  (28)

(Loss) income from continuing operations after income taxes (5,642)  85  54  167  (5,336)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 5  —  —  —  5

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ (5,647)  $ 85  $ 54  $ 167  $ (5,341)

Basic loss per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (7.54)   $ (7.13)

Diluted loss per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (7.54)   $ (7.13)

Average number of shares outstanding used in earnings per share (EPS) calculation (in millions):
  Basic 749.4   749.4

  Diluted 749.4   749.4
1. Related to the amortization of EID’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.
2. Represents removal of interest expense related to the debt redemptions/repayments.
3. Adjustments directly attributable to the separations and distributions of Corteva Inc. includes the following: elimination of the Telone balances that will not transfer to Corteva as a result of the distribution agreement; elimination

of one-time transaction costs directly attributable to the distribution; elimination of the impact of certain manufacturing, leasing and supply agreements entered into in connection with the separation; and the related tax impacts.

15
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 10,863  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 10,863

Cost of goods sold 6,607  (205)  —  16  6,418

Research and development expense 857  —  —  —  857

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,318  —  —  3  2,321

Amortization of intangibles 314  —  —  —  314

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 167  —  —  —  167

Integration and separation costs 694  —  —  (112)  582

Other income - net 90  —  —  —  90

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13  —  —  —  13

Interest expense 112  —  (45)  —  67

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (129)  205  45  93  214

Provision for income taxes on continuing operations 99  36  10  1  146

(Loss) income from continuing operations after income taxes (228)  169  35  92  68

Net income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 10  —  —  —  10

Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ (238)  $ 169  $ 35  $ 92  $ 58

Basic (loss) earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.32)   $ 0.08

Diluted (loss) earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.32)   $ 0.08

[…]

Basic 749.4   749.4

  Diluted 749.4   749.4
1. Related to the amortization of EID’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.
2. Represents removal of interest expense related to the debt redemptions/repayments.
3. Adjustments directly attributable to the separations and distributions of Corteva Inc. includes the following: elimination of the Telone balances that will not transfer to Corteva as a result of the distribution agreement; elimination

of one-time transaction costs directly attributable to the distribution; elimination of the impact of certain manufacturing, leasing and supply agreements entered into in connection with the separation; and the related tax impacts.

16
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 11,472  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 11,472

Cost of goods sold 7,924  (1,424)  —  43  6,543

Research and development expense 1,010  —  —  (2)  1,008

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,347  —  —  1  2,348

Amortization of intangibles 284  —  —  —  284

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 466  —  —  —  466

Integration and separation costs 697  —  —  (313)  384

Goodwill impairment charge 4,503  —  —  —  4,503

Other income - net 118  —  —  —  118

Interest expense 251  —  (200)  —  51

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (5,892)  1,424  200  271  (3,997)

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes on continuing operations (187)  264  46  71  194

Loss from continuing operations after income taxes (5,705)  1,160  154  200  (4,191)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 23  —  —  —  23

Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ (5,728)  $ 1,160  $ 154  $ 200  $ (4,214)

Basic loss per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (7.64)   $ (5.62)

Diluted loss per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (7.64)   $ (5.62)

Average number of shares outstanding used in earnings per share (EPS) calculation (in millions):
  Basic 749.4   749.4

  Diluted 749.4   749.4
1. Related to the amortization of EID’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.